

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

Agreement No.: A-15989 Gonzales Unified School District
Agreement No.: A-15990 Greenfield Union School District

Agreement No.: A-15991 Monterey County Office of Education for Monterey County Home

**Charter School School District** 

Agreement No.: A-15992 Monterey Peninsula Unified School District
Agreement No.: A-15993 Salinas City Elementary School District
Agreement No.: A-15994 Salinas Union High School District
Agreement No.: A-15995 San Ardo Elementary School District
Agreement No.: A-15996 Santa Rita Union School District

Agreement No.: A-15996 Santa Rita Union School District
Agreement No.: A-15997 Soledad Unified School District

- a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute a Memorandum of Understanding template for the provision of therapeutic services and mental health supports to students with each of the following Monterey County School Districts ("School Districts"): Gonzales Unified, Greenfield Union, Monterey County Office of Education for Monterey County Home Charter School, Monterey Peninsula Unified, Salinas City Elementary, Salinas Union High, San Ardo Elementary, Santa Rita Union, and Soledad Unified for a total maximum amount for all School Districts not to exceed \$2,422,854 revenue to the County, for a total not to exceed amount per School District as outlined in Exhibit A, retroactive to July 1, 2022 for a term through June 30, 2023; and
- b. Approve non-standard insurance and Indemnification provisions in Agreement as recommended by the Director of Health; and
- c. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to approve up to three (3) future amendments to each MOU that in total do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the initial liability of each MOU, as shown in Exhibit A, and that do not significantly change the scope of services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

Legistar File ID No. A 22-425 Agenda Item No. 38

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 23, 2022.

Dated: August 26, 2022 File ID: A 22-425 Agenda Item No.: 38 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana Deputy

## Exhibit A

Contracted program services marked with an "X"

School District	Term	General Education	Interconnected Systems Framework	Social Worker	Out of School Youth Mental Health Support	School District Total Not to Exceed Amount	
Gonzales Unified School District	July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X	X			\$	126,352
Greenfield Union School District	August 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X				\$	126,153
MCOE Monterey County Home Charter School	August 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X				\$	12,833
Monterey Peninsula Unified School District	August 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X				\$	243,083
Salinas City Elementary School District	July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X	X			\$	123,577
Salinas Union High School District	July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X	X		X	\$	1,077,255
San Ardo Elementary School District	August 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X				\$	29,944
Santa Rita Union School District	August 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X				\$	22,795
Soledad Unified School District	July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023	X	X	X		\$	660,862
Total Maximum Amount FY 2022-2023						\$	2,422,854